
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or language please contact: 

Mike Freeman, Clerk 

Michael.freeman@torbay.gov.uk 
01803 208261 

 (1) 

 

Schools Forum 
Meeting Agenda 

 
Thursday, 28 November 2019 at 9.00 am 

to be held in 4th Floor South, Tor Hill House 
 

Membership 

Stewart Biddles (Chair & Primary Academy Head) Lisa Finn (Vice-Chair & Secondary Academy Rep) 
Ken Kies (Primary Academy Head) Tim Stephens (Primary Academy Governor) 

Maurice Codd (Primary Maintained Governor) Jim Piper (Primary Academy Deputy Head) 
Adam Morris (Primary Maintained Head) Daneian Rees (Secondary Academy Rep) 

Lindsey Kings (Secondary Academy Deputy Head) 
Sally Timmins (Secondary Academy Governor) 

Clive Star (Secondary Academy Governor)  
Mike Lock (Special Schools Head) 

Jayne Jones (Early Years) Steven Hulme (PRU Head) 
Dan Hallam (Post 16) 

 
 

 

 

 

1.   Apologies/Changes to Membership 
 

 

2.   Minutes of the last meeting 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

3.   Matters arising 
 

 

4.   Standing Items 
 

 

5.   Financial Report 
 

(Pages 9 - 12) 

6.   Funding Allocations for 2020/21 
 

(Pages 13 - 21) 

7.   De-Delegation and Centrally Retained Items 
 

(Pages 22 - 24) 

8.   Value for money - Post 16 report  
 Report to follow 

 
9.   Items for next meeting  
  Financial Report 

 Meeting Dates for 2020/21 
 

10.   Future meeting dates  
  Thursday 23rd January 2020, 09:00, 4th Floor South, Tor Hill 

House 

 Thursday 12th March 2020, 09:00, Mezzanine Room 4, Tor 
Hill House 

 

mailto:Michael.freeman@torbay.gov.uk


 

For more information on Schools Forum, please contact: 
Mike Freeman, Clerk 

01803 208261 
michael.freeman@torbay.gov.uk 

 
 

Minutes of the Schools Forum 
 

31 October 2019, 09:00 
Mezzanine Room 4, Tor Hill House 

-: Present :- 
 

Stewart Biddles (Chairman), Primary Academy Head; Lisa Finn (Vice-Chair) 
Secondary Academy Rep; Maurice Codd, Primary Maintained Governor; Adam Morris, 

Primary Maintained Head; Ken Kies, Primary Academy Head; Lindsey Kings, 
Secondary Academy Deputy Head; Daneian Rees, Secondary Academy Rep; Clive 

Star, Secondary Academy Governor; Jim Piper, Primary Academy Deputy Head; and 
Jayne Jones, Early Years Rep 

 
Also in attendance:  Rachael Williams, Assistant Director for Education, Learning and 
Skills; Martin Phillips, Head of Finance; Sean Cremer, Deputy Head of Finance; Rob 
Parr, Principal Accountant; Dorothy Hadleigh, Head of SEN; Michael Freeman, Clerk 

 
 

 
1. Apologies/Changes to Membership  

 
The Forum welcomed Ken Kies to the meeting in his role as Primary Academy 
Representative. Apologies were received from Dan Hallam, Tim Stephens and Mike 
Lock. 
 
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 27th June 2019 were agreed as a true 
record. 
 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
None. 
 
 

4. Financial Report  
 
Rachael Williams, Assistant Director of Education, Learning & Skills, presented a 
breakdown of the current financial position. The outturn position for 2019/20 
continues to forecast an overspend of £955k in this year. The pressures on each 
block was then discussed individually. 
 
There is no anticipated overspend in the Early Years block at present, however 
members were asked to note that census returns drive any expenditure in this 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



Schools Forum  Thursday, 31 October 2019 
 

 

block, and therefore this position is likely to change once further information is 
available to officers later in the year. 
 
The most pressure continues to be on the Higher Needs Block, however it is 
important to note that pressure has not increased on this block since the last Forum 
in June.  
 
There continues to be a rise in allocated funding above £6k, although underspend 
has increased from £121k in June to £175k currently.  
 
Demand on Special Schools remain an area of concern, as the number of children 
from out of area requiring this provision is g
[...]
n elements. 
 

Page 3



Schools Forum  Thursday, 31 October 2019 
 

 

Dorothy thanked colleagues at South Devon College, as the packages now being 
offered there have led to a reduction in the use of bespoke placements.  
 
SEN Caseworkers are now rigorously challenging schools on Bespoke Packages, 
asking for greater evidence as to why these children are in need of these. Existing 
packages are now monitored on a 6 weekly basis, and two monitoring officers are 
now in place to do this. This has led to a reduction in the number of packages.  
 
Dorothy and her team has been working closely with Post 16 providers looking at 
value for money. A pilot scheme at South Devon College has created provision for 
children that previously would have required more expensive out of area 
placements. This has been extremely successful so far, but will be reviewed after 
one year. 
 
Extensive work is ongoing around Joint Funded Placements, with the aim of 
bringing more children back into Torbay and reducing the costs of placements. The 
SEN team are negotiating costs with current providers. 
 
Forum members were pleased to note the impact that the measures being 
implemented by Dorothy and her team were having, and thanked her and her team 
for their hard work.  
 
 

6. Clarifying the Specific Grant and Ring-fenced Status of the DSG Consultation  
 
Members were presented with a paper from the DfE, Clarifying the Specific Grant 
and Ring-fenced status of the Dedicated Schools Grant. The paper underlines the 
fact that the Schools Block of the DSG is the responsibility of Schools Forum alone, 
and it would not be reasonable to ask the LA to use reserves held to bail out the 
Schools Block, without prior approval form the Secretary of State.  
 
The proposals were discussed by members, and it was felt that although they 
agreed with the proposals in principle, it was felt that it was unrealistic given the 
current situation. After some clarification, Members were in agreement for the LA to 
respond to the DfE on behalf of the Forum.  
 
Rachael made it clear to members that the LA will be responding in favour of the 
changes proposed, whilst reminding them that schools can respond on an individual 
basis as well. 
 
 

7. 2020/21 Allocations  
 
Please note that the first part of this item was not included on the original agenda, 
given that it was only received by the LA on 30th October. 
 
Martin Phillips, Chief Accountant, shared a letter received from the Education and 
Skills Funding Agency (included with these minutes). The ESFA feels that the 
current recovery plan lacks a long term strategic focus, and that more needs to be 
done by the LA to ascertain why Torbay has the highest number of children with 

Page 4



Schools Forum  Thursday, 31 October 2019 
 

 

Education, Health and Care Plans in the country. The letter goes on to state that 
given additional funding in the Higher Needs block (discussed in item 8 of the 
agenda), it would be expected that the LA would not need to transfer money from 
the Schools Block into the Higher Needs Block in future. The EFSA would like to 
arrange a visit to discuss the recovery plan.  
 
Members were in agreement that a meeting with the EFSA would be beneficial, to 
ascertain how they expect the LA to make the recommended changes to the 
current recovery plan. Rachael was keen to have representatives from both 
Schools Forum and the Higher Needs Recovery Group, members should contact 
Rachael directly if interested in attending.  
 
Action – Members to contact Rachael if interested in meeting with the EFSA, 
once a date has been agreed. 
 
The Forum discussed the allocations for 2020/21. Martin explained that the likely 
budget pressure next year will be around £2.5m. A decision on whether Schools 
Forum would support any decision to vire money to deal with this was then 
discussed. 
 
Members expressed ongoing concerns about the current National Funding 
Formula, with schools in the mo
[...]
ldren and not apply it through the universal base rate. 
 
Members thanked Rachael for the response and agreed that this be sent to Kevin 
Foster on behalf of the Forum. 
 
 

9. Items for next meeting  
 

 Special School Allocations (deferred form this meeting). 

 0.5% virement models. 

 Centrally Retained items. 

 De-Delegation of Services. 
 
 

10. Future meeting dates  
 

 Thursday 28th November 2019, 09:00, 4th Floor South, Tor Hill House 

 Thursday 23rd January 2020, 09:00, 4th Floor South, Tor Hill House 

 Thursday 12th March 2020, 09:00, Mezzanine Room 4, Tor Hill House 
 

Page 7



School Forum 28th November 2019 
Financial Report  
 

 

Introduction 
The following report contains a detailed breakdown of the financial position of the Local Area 
for 2019/2020.  The report enables members to note the outturn position and the significant 
factors contributing towards the spend. The report covers the following items 
 

 Forecast Outturn position 2019/2020 

 Contextual information regarding Early Years Block 

 Contextual information regarding Higher Needs Block 

 Position and recommendations 

 
Final Outturn position 2019/2020 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) funded activities overspent by £1.048m 
 
The following table details the main areas of both over and under spend. Many of these 
budgets are demand led and will be monitored during 2019/2020 and revisions reported 
accordingly.   
 

Budget Heading Budget Actuals 
to date 

Projected 
Outturn 

Over / 
(Under) 
Spend 

Early Years 2, 3 & 4 yr old payments – PVI’s £4.653m £2.588m £4.653m £0k 

Early Years - ALFEY £250k £173k £270k £20k 

Early Years – Pupil Premium & Disability 
Access Fund 

£130k £38k £105k (£25k) 

Early Years – 5% retained element £372k £186k £372k £0k 

Joint Funded Placements £500k £354k £630k £130k 

Recovery of funding from schools for Excluded 
Pupils, Medical Tuition Service and Elective 
Home Education 

(£704k) (£198k) (£470k) £234k 

Independent Special
[...]
thority and have made a request 
to support us in developing our DSG deficit recovery plan.  A representative from the DfE 
SEND department and an ESFA local authority funding colleague will attend.  The department 
expect to meet with Local Authority officers and we have request that the meeting is expanded 
to include a representation group for Schools Forum.  The department have suggested the 
following dates:  

22nd – 24th January 2020 or 10th – 14th February 2020 

Recommendations 
It is requested that Schools Forum: 

1. Note the financial position and continue to work with the Local Authority through the 

mechanism of the Higher Needs Recovery Group to enact the financial recovery plan. 

2. Elect a representational group of Forum members to meet with the DfE/EFSA.   

 
 
 
 
Rachael Williams 
Assistant Director Education, Learning and Skills 
 
 

Page 11



School Forum 28th November 2019 
Modelling of Allocations for 2020/2021 

 
 
Context 
 
The Local Area is now in receipt of the guidance and funding allocation for 2020/2021.  The 
Local Area will benefit from the following uplift in funding: 
 
Schools Block                              Additional             £3.9 m                   5% increase 
 
High Needs Block                        Additional             £1.5m                    8% increase 
 

     Central Schools Block                 Reduction            -£105k                    20% reduction in the 
historic commitments 
element 

 
Early Years Block                        Additional             £129K Made up of £17k for 2 

year olds and £112K 
for 3 and 4 year olds 

 
                  

In the School Forum meeting on the 30th October 2019 the Forum took the decision to agree 
to a virement of funds from the Schools Block to the Higher Needs Block up to the permitted 
0.5% cap. 
 
The School Forum did not support an application to dis-apply the regulation to move additional 
funds and following the meeting, the Local Authority confirmed that they would not be making 
an application. 
 
In line with these decisions officers have now modelled the allocation of these funds.  In 
conducting this work officers have used the principles agreed by School Forum with the 
ambition of getting to the minimum pupil guarantees.  For this reason we continue to use the 
statutory guidance on minimal pupil amounts for both primary and secondary phases. 
 
Mainstream modelling – Explanation of models 
 
No virement of 
funds (provided 
as a baseline 
comparator) 

Assumes a minimum Funding Guarantee of 1.84% per pupil and a 
minimum per pupil amount of £3,750 for primary and £5,000 for 
secondary.  All other unit values as per National Funding Formula.   

 

Virement of funds 
Option 1 

Assumes a Minimum Funding Guarantee of 1.84% per pupil and a 
Minimum per pupil amount of £3,750 for Primary and £5,000 for 
Secondary. AWPU remains at NFF values, all other unit values have 
a 2.70% reduction from NFF levels 
 

Virement of funds 
Option 2 

Assumes a Minimum Funding Guarantee of 1.84% per pupil and a 
Minimum per pupil amount of £3,750 for Primary and £5,000 for 
Secondary. All unit values have a 0.75% reduction from NFF values, 
apart from the lump sum which has a 0.20% reduction.  
 

Virement of funds 
Option 3 

Assumes a Minimum Funding Guarantee of 0.8% per pupil and a 
Minimum per pupil amount of £3,750 for Primary and £5,000 for 
Secondary. AWPU remains at NFF values, as does lump sum, all 
other unit values have had a 3.10% reduction from NFF levels. 

Page 12

Agenda Item 6



Special School modelling – Explanation of models 
 
Option A 2% increase from 2019/20, 13.31% of £1.5 m growth 

Option B 4% increase from 2019/20, 26.63% of £1.5m growth 

Option C 5% increase from 2019/20, 33.28% of £1.5m growth 

Option D 8.78% increase from 2019/20, 58.42 of £1.5m growth 

Option E 7.51% increase from 2019/20, 50.00% of £1.5m growth 

Option F 9.39% increase from 2019/20, 62.50% of £1.5m growth 

 
Early Years Budget Allocation 
The Early Years budget allocation is subject to a full consultation with all providers in the 
sector.  The budget consultation document will include varying models of hourly rates. 
 
The School Forum have historically supplemented the SEND funding for Early Years (ALFEY) 
from the Higher Needs budget.  In 2019/2020 this equated to £100k. 
 
School Forum may select to remove this supplement from the Higher Needs budget and place 
the duties within the Early Years budget.  This decision needs to be considered and taken by 
School Forum prior to any modelling and consultation. 
 
 
Decision required 

 School Forum decide on the model for mainstream school allocation 

 School Forum to decide on the model for special school allocation 

 School Forum to make a decision on the supplementary money provided to the Early 

Years Bock for ALFEY.   

 School Forum to request officers to formally consult with the Early Years sector on the 

budget allocation for 2020/2021 

 
 
Rachael Williams 
Assistant Director Education, Learning and Skills 

Page 13



Schools Forum 28/11/19 SUMMARY

Summary of options - Gains above the 19/20 allocations which schools would receive (these allocations will change once Oct 19 census data is used).

Assumes a disapplication of £406k (0.5% of provisional Schools Block)

DfE School Name Pupil 19/20 Additional % Additional % Reduction Additional % Reduction Additional % Reduction

No. Numbers Allocation Funding Increase Funding Increase from Funding Increase from Funding Increase from

Oct-18 No Disapplication NFF Disapplication NFF Disapplication NFF

Disapplication Option 1 Option 1 Option 1 Option 2 Option 2 Option 2 Option 3 Option 3 Option 3

A B B - A C C - A D D - A

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

2407 Furzeham Primary and Nursery School 274 1,060,759 69,379 6.54% 60,857 5.74% (8,521) 61,770 5.82% (7,609) 63,141 5.95% (6,237)

2434 Curledge Street Academy 419 1,652,250 112,435 6.80% 97,589 5.91% (14,846) 99,962 6.05% (12,4
[...]
905 6.14% (34,150) 289,334 6.22% (30,721)

4118 Brixham Academy 980 4,818,951 359,232 7.45% 332,391 6.90% (26,841) 321,284 6.67% (37,948) 331,960 6.89% (27,271)

4119 Paignton Community & Sports Academy 1337 7,065,552 541,449 7.66% 495,846 7.02% (45,603) 487,216 6.90% (54,233) 492,635 6.97% (48,814)

4601 St Cuthbert Mayne Joint Catholic and C of E School 734 3,820,761 281,333 7.36% 255,384 6.68% (25,949) 251,408 6.58% (29,925) 255,086 6.68% (26,247)

5401 Torquay Boys' Academy 800 3,816,000 227,888 5.97% 227,888 5.97% 0 227,888 5.97% (0) 227,888 5.97% (0)

TOTAL SECONDARY SCHOOLS 7,404 37,393,328 2,599,349 2,434,106 (165,243) 2,394,902 (204,447) 2,427,355 (171,994)

TOTAL PRIMARY & SECONDARY 17,376 76,241,481 5,027,055 4,620,168 (406,888) 4,621,065 (405,990) 4,620,425 (406,630)

No Disapplication

Disapplication 1

Disapplication 2

Disapplication 3

Assumes a Minimum Funding Guarantee of 1.84% per pupil and a Minimum per pupil amount of £3,750 for Primary and £5,000 for Secondary. All other unit values as per National Funding Formula.

Assumes a Minimum Funding Guarantee of 1.84% per pupil and a Minimum per pupil amount of £3,750 for Primary and £5,000 for Secondary. AWPU remains at NFF values, all other unit values have a 2.70% reduction from NFF levels.

Assumes a Minimum Funding Guarantee of 1.84% per pupil and a Minimum per pupil amount of £3,750 for Primary and £5,000 for Secondary. All unit values have a 0.75% reduction from NFF values, apart from lump sum which has a 0.20% reduction.

Assumes a Minimum Funding Guarantee of 0.8% per pupil and a Minimum per pupil amount of £3,750 for Primary and £5,000 for Secondary. AWPU remains at NFF values, as does lump sum, all other unit values have had a 3.10% reduction from NFF levels.

P
age 14

A
genda Item

 6
A

ppendix 1



Schools Forum 28/11/19 No Disapplication

Comparison between 19/20 allocations and the 20/21 allocations if National Funding Formula was implemented with no disapplication

These allocations e
[...]
 110,000.00 114,400.00 IDACI - Band D (score between 0.3 & 0.35) 514.80 363.38 523.92 518.42

FSM 1,080.03 436.05 1,391.62 436.05 IDACI - Band E (score between 0.25 & 0.3) 343.20 242.25 396.64 392.45

FSM - Ever 6 0.00 542.64 0.00 789.74 IDACI - Band F (score between 0.2 & 0.25) 286.00 203.49 296.00 290.70

EAL 642.07 518.42 573.00 1,395.36 Mobility 0.00 847.88 0.00 1,211.25

Minimum per pupil funding 3,470.00 3,750.00 4,770.00 5,000.00 Prior attainment 631.11 1,031.99 1,264.08 1,560.09

P
age 18



SCHOOLS FORUM 28/11/19

SPECIAL SCHOOL FUNDING

COMPARISON BETWEEN 19/20 ALLOCATIONS (Place & Pupil Top-ups only) & 20/21 ALLOCATIONS WITH INCREASED PUPIL TOP-UP VALUES

19/20 Funding Position 2% increase from 19/20 2% 4% increase from 19/20 4% 5% increase from 19/20 5%

19/20 20/21 20/21 20/21 Number Number Number Place Pupil Total Pupil Total Funding Pupil Total Funding Pupil Total Funding

Top-up Top-up Top-up Top-up of Places of Places of Pupils Funding Funding Funding Funding Funding Increase Funding Funding Increase Funding Funding Increase

per pupil per pupil per pupil per pupil Jan 19 Sep 19 Jan 19 A B A + B Option 1 C A + C Option 2 D A + D Option 3

Option 1 Option 2 Option 3 13.31% 26.63% 33.28%

of £1.5m growth of £1.5m growth of £1.5m growth

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Combe Pafford

Autism 5,132 5,555 5,979 6,191 38 38 52 380,000 266,864 646,864 288,881 668,881 22,017 310,898 690,898 44,034 321,907 701,907 55,043

BESD 1 5,690 6,159 6,629 6,864 19 19 17 190,000 96,730 286,730 104,711 294,711 7,981 112,691 302,691 15,961 116,681 306,681 19,951

SLD 5,567 6,026 6,486 6,715 2 2 5 20,000 27,835 47,835 30,131 50,131 2,296 32,428 52,428 4,593 33,576 53,576 5,741

Hearing 5,444 5,893 6,342 6,567 2 2 1 20,000 5,444 25,444 5,893 25,893 449 6,342 26,342 898 6,567 26,567 1,123

MLD 1 551 596 642 665 63 63 51 630,000 28,101 658,101 30,419 660,419 2,318 32,738 662,738 4,637 33,897 663,897 5,796

MLD 2 1,402 1,518 1,633 1,691 53 53 42 530,000 58,884 588,884 63,742
[...]
ce these responsibilities and the funding for 
them are automatically delegated to academies through the ESFA. 
 
Actual figures for 2020/21 will change from those presented, as they will be based on the 
October 19 census, this data will be available towards the end of December. See individual 
sheet for detail and voting boxes. 
 
2. Centrally Retained budgets 

 
These budget areas can be retained with the agreement of the Schools Forum.  
For Torbay this is Planned Pupil Growth, School Admissions Service, Servicing the Schools 
Forum, Centrally retained element of the Early Years Block (5%) and disapplication request 
to transfer funds from the School Block to High Needs. The School Forum is required to 
approve the amounts against each budget area. See individual sheet for detail and voting 
boxes. 
 
All Members of the Schools Forum have an EQUAL vote on these items. 
 
3. Recommendations 

 
That the Schools Forum considers the proposals and for:- 
 
Maintained schools members vote on the de-delegation items on behalf of the phase of 
schools they represent. 
 
All schools and academies vote on centrally retained items. 

 
 
Rachael Williams 
Assistant Director Education, Learning and Skills 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



SCHOOLS FORUM 28/11/19

DE-DELEGATION FOR 20/21 - DECISION FOR SCHOOL FORUM (MAINTAINED PRIMARY & SECONDARY SCHOOL MEMBERS ONLY)

THESE FIGURES WILL BE UPDATED ONCE OCT 19 PUPIL NUMBERS ARE KNOWN

DfE School Name Pupil Eligible EAL FSM Insurance EAL Travellers Rates Education Total

No. Numbers FSM Pupils Eligibility Education Functions De-delegation

NOR Nos.

Oct-18 £ £ £ £ £ £

2407 Furzeham Primary 274 47.00 10.32 (369) (4,102) (2,173) (340) (1,510) 0 (8,493)

2439 White Rock Primary 574 73.00 4.74 (573) (8,593) (998) (712) (3,163) 0 (14,038)

2455 Homelands Primary 208 50.00 3.51 (393) (3,114) (739) (258) (1,146) 0 (5,649)

2460 Watcombe Primary 199 67.00 1.18 (526) (2,979) (248) (247) (1,096) 0 (5,097)

2469 Sherwell Valley Primary 645 69.00 5.80 (542) (9,656) (1,221) (800) (3,554) 0 (15,772)

3103 Brixham Primary 209 37.00 0.00 (290) (3,129) 0 (259) (1,152) 0 (4,830)

TOTAL PRIMARY SCHOOLS 2,109 343.00 25.55 (2,693) (31,572) (5,380) (2,615) (11,621) 0 (53,880)

4117 The Spires College 844 167.00 18.06 (1,311) (12,635) (3,803) (1,047) (4,650) 0 (23,445)

4601 St Cuthbert Mayne School 734 161.00 20.00 (1,264) (10,988) (4,211) (910) (4,044) 0 (21,418)

TOTAL SECONDARY SCHOOLS 1,578 328.00 38.06 (2,575) (23,623) (8,014) (1,957) (8,695) 0 (44,863)

TOTAL PRIMARY AND SECONDARY 3,687 671.00 63.61 (5,267) (55,194) (13,394) (4,572) (20,315) 0 (98,743)

PRIMARY - Is funding going be de-delegated (Y/N)

SECONDARY - Is funding going to be de-delegated (Y/N)

PRIMARY / SECONDARY - Is funding going to be de-delegated (Y/N)

Unit Value Unit Value Unit Value

per pupil per FSM pupil per EAL pupil

£ £ £

Rates (Contingency) 5.51

Travellers Education - EAL 1.24

Free School Meals eligibility 7.85

Insurance 14.97

Support to ethnic minority groups - EAL 210.56

P
age 22

A
genda Item

 7
A

ppendix 1



SCHOOLS FORUM 28/11/19 - DECISIONS FOR CENTRALLY RETAINED SERVICES 2020/21 - ALL SCHOOLS

Number Service Type 2019/20 Proposed 2020/21 Vote Y/N Note

1 Planned Pupil Growth £349,000 £567,000 1

2 Schools Admissions Services £80,000 £107,000 2

3 Servicing the Schools Forum £28,000 £30,000 2

4 Central Early Years Block provision (5% retained) £372,100 £364,000 3

5 Funding moved from Schools Block to High Needs £1,396,000 £406,000 4

All Members of Schools Forum have an equal vote

Notes:

1

2 These figures have been taken from the 19/20 Section 251 budget return to DfE.

3 Subject to a small variation when final 20/21 Early Years allocations are known, currently based on Jan 19 numbers x the new 20/21 hourly rates.

4 This is 0.5% of the provisional 20/21 Schools Block of £81.268m

The Planned Pupil Growth is based on the 19/20 allocation as the 20/21 allocation is not yet known. PPG is required for White Rock £50k, PCSA £70k & new school St 

Michael's Primary from Sept 2020 £220k, the remaining £227k to fund increases in Special School places from 598 places in Sept 19 to 636 places in Sept 20.P
age 23

A
genda Item

 7
A

ppendix 2


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	5 Financial Report
	6 Funding Allocations for 2020/21
	FINAL Allocation modelling for Forum 28-11-19

	7 De-Delegation and Centrally Retained Items
	De-delegation 20-21
	Centrally retained functions for 20-21




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Schools Forum 
 

28th November 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

 

Stewart Biddles (Chairman), Primary Academy Head; Lisa Finn (Vice-Chair) 
Secondary Academy Rep; Maurice Codd, Primary Maintained Governor; Adam Morris, 
Primary Maintained Head; Ken Kies, Primary Academy Head; Tim Stephens, Primary 

Academy Governor; Lindsey Kings, Secondary Academy Deputy Head; Daneian Rees, 
Secondary Academy Rep; Sally Timmins, Secondary Academy Rep; Jim Piper, Primary 

Academy Deputy Head; Dan Hallam, Post 16; Mike Lock, Special Schools Head; and 
Jayne Jones, Early Years Rep 

 
Also in attendance: Rachael Williams, Assistant Director for Education, Learning and 
Skills; Martin Phillips, Head of Finance; Rob Parr, Principal Accountant; Dan Hamer, 
Head of Vulnerable Pupils; Dorothy Hadleigh, Head of SEN; Hannah Spencer, Senior 

SEN Officer; Michael Freeman, Clerk 
 

 
1. Apologies/Changes to Membership  

 
Apologies were received from Clive Star. The Forum welcomed Hannah Spencer, 
Senior SEN Officer, to her first meeting. 
 
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting  
 
Members read through the minutes from the meeting held 31st October, and agreed 
them as a true record. It was noted that the action of Item 4 of the minutes has not 
been actioned, as Plymouth colleagues are currently in a Joint Targeted Area 
Inspection and are unavailable for comment.  
 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
None 
 
 

4. Standing Items  
 
 

5. Financial Report  
 
Rachael Williams, Assistant Director of Education, Learning and Skills, presented 
an updated financial report to members. The current Outturn position has increased 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 28 November 2019 
 

 

by £93k since October’s meeting. Pressures in the system remain as before, in 
particular the Higher Needs block. Rachael informed members that figures for the 
EY block will be available once the census returns have been compiled in January. 
There has been no significant change to the Element Three top up funding, 
although it was noted that there is an improvement to the previous position of £7k. 
Rachael thanked the SEN team and the newly appointed EHCP monitoring officers 
for their hard work on this. 
 
Recovery of funding from schools for excluded pupils, Medical Tuition Service and 
Elective Home Educated has been less than anticipated, however members were 
asked to note that this can be explained by less children coming out of the system, 
meaning the recharging mechanisms that the LA enacts have been reduced. 
 
Members queried whether the current outturn position includes the provision of last 
year’s virement. The report does include the £1.048m agreed. 
 
Members note the findings of the report. 
 
Rachael has written to the EFSA/DfE to request a meeting in order to support the 
DSG deficit recovery plan. It was felt that members of Schools Forum should be 
included in this meeting, and representatives were sought from each of the sectors 
(i.e. 1 Primary, 1 Secondary, 1 Early Years and 1 Special School representative). 
The following members volunteered to attend the meeting: 
 
Tim Stephens / Adam Morris (Primary) 
Sally Timmins (Secondary) 
Jayne Jones (Early Years) 
Mike Lock (Special Schools) 
 
Provisional dates for this meeting are 22nd-24th January, Rachael will confirm this 
with the EFSA/DfE and update colleagues. Members requested that feedback from 
this meeting be shared at the next Forum on 25th January.  
 
Action – Rachael to provide feedback from meeting with EFSA/DfE in 
January. 
 
 

6. Funding Allocations for 2020/21  
 
Rob Parr, Principal Accountant, shared with members the updated funding models 
for 2020/21 allocations, as requested at Octobers Schools Forum. Officers have 
used principles agreed by Schools Forum to model 4 options, with the aim of 
getting to the minimum pupil guarantees. 
 
Members asked what the minimum per pupil amounts are, Rob explained that these 
figures are formula driven and are included in the individual tables modelled for 
each option. 
 
As Forum have previously decided to agree to a virement of funds (from the 
Schools block to the Higher Needs block) the first model presented, based on no 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 28 November 2019 
 

 

virement of funds, was not an option, therefore a decision on the three remaining 
options was then required.  Votes were as follows: 
 
Option 1, assuming a minimum funding guarantee of 1.84% per pupil and a 
minimum per pupil amount of £3,750 for Primary and £5,000 for Secondary. AWPU 
remains at NFF values, all other units values have a 2.70% reduction from NFF 
levels: 
 
2 votes 
 
Option 2, assuming a minimum funding guarantee of 1.84% per pupil and a 
minimum per pupil amount of £3,750 for Primary and £5,000 for Secondary. All unit 
values have a 0.75% reduction from NFF values, apart from the lump sum which 
has a 0.20% reduction: 
 
6 votes 
 
Option 3, assuming a minimum funding guarantee of 1.84% per pupil and a 
minimum per pupil amount of £3,750 for Primary and £5,000 for Secondary. AWPU 
remains at NFF values, as does lump sum, all other unit values have had a 3.10% 
reduction from NFF levels: 
 
0 votes 
 
There were 4 abstentions.  
 
Option 2 was approved by Forum. 
 
Special Schools models were then shown to members, with Rob explaining that any 
increase to special schools budgets has to go through Pupil top up. 6 options were 
presented, with increments ranging from 2% up to 9.39%. 
 
Mike Lock met with Special School heads on prior to this meeting, and circulated to 
Forum members a benchmarking report from EFSA, comparing Special Schools in 
Torbay with other schools of a similar type and highlighting the lack of funding when 
compared to neighbouring authorities.  It was agreed by all that Special Schools do 
require more funding, and that bringing funding more in line with that received by 
mainstream schools is fair for everyone.  
 
Members asked whether the LA has a view on these, it was explained whilst it is 
recognised that Special Schools incur the same costs as Primary and Secondary 
and do require an upshift in funding to meet these, It has been indicated by the 
EFSA that  the £1.5m Higher Needs block be used against our deficit position. 
Preference would be for an increase of 4% (Option B), as this is in line the virement 
already agreed. Votes were as follows: 
 
Option A, 2% increase from 19/20, 13.31% of £1.5m growth: 1 Vote 
Option B, 4% increase from 19/20, 26.63% of £1.5m growth: 7 votes 
Option C, 5% increase from 19/20, 33.28% of £1.5m growth: 4 votes. 
There were no abstentions. 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 28 November 2019 
 

 

 
Option B was approved by Forum. 
 
Debate then moved on to the Early Years Budget Allocation. It is expected that we 
will receive an additional £129k of funding into the Early Years Block. A full 
consultation will be undertaken with all providers within the Early Years sector on 
this. Before this begins, Members were asked to consider whether to continue to 
subsidise the ALFEY (Activity Led Funding in Early Years) budget from the Higher 
Needs block. In 2019/20 this equated to £100k. A vote was held as follows: 
 
Does Schools Forum support the withdrawal of supplementing ALFEY funding from 
the Higher Needs block? 
 
For: 0 
Against: 12 
Abstain: 0 
 
Unanimous in favour of continuing to supplement Early Years funding. 
 
Members recognised that early identification of these children through ALFEY 
mechanisms is essential, and that identifying children earlier in the system saves 
money in the long term. The LA will now begin a formal consultation with the Early 
Years sector on the budget allocation. 
 
 

7. De-Delegation and Centrally Retained Items  
 
Rachael explained to members that each year a decision needs to be taken on 
money that is de-delegated back to the local authority to conduct activities for our 
maintained schools. Two votes are required, firstly for maintained schools only, with 
the second vote open to all members.  
 
De-delegations are the same as last year, for Free Schools Meals, Insurance, ELA 
children, Travellers Education and Rates. At the request of Schools Forum last 
year, Rachael explained that the Education functions are now available to schools 
to purchase individually, rather than having to de-delegate these back to the Local 
Authority. 
 
Members asked what the Insurance element of the tables actually mean, 
Clarification is being sought from Insurance colleagues and members will be 
emailed an explanation once we have a response.  
 
Votes were as follows: 
 
For Maintained schools to de-delegate services for 2020/21 to the LA: 
 
Primary: 2 
Secondary: 1 
 
Maintained members voted unanimously in favour of de-delegation. 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 28 November 2019 
 

 

 
The second part of the item was a vote on de-delegating centrally retained services 
for 19/20, and was open to all schools. Votes were taken separately on each of the 
Centrally Retained Services: 
 
Item 1, Planned Pupil Growth, including the provision of a new Primary School in 
Paignton from September 2020: 
For: 11 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
 
Unanimous 
 
Item 2, Schools Admission Services, including the provision of one new admissions 
officer: 
 
For: 11 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
 
Unanimous 
 
Item 3, Servicing the Schools Forum: 
 
For: 11 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
Unanimous 
 
Item 4, Central Early Years Block provision, (5% retained): 
 
For: 11 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
 
Unanimous. 
  
 

8. Value for money - Post 16 report  
 
Dorothy Hadleigh, Head of SEN, presented an update on the work of the SEN team 
in providing value for money with Post 16 providers. 
 
It was noted that providers are now being subject to greater scrutiny, with greater 
evidence of the outcomes of young people now being provided. Issues around 
attendance are now being monitored more closely, with the SEN team able to 
cease funding if young people are not attending. New contracts with providers now 
include a list of all the expectations required of them to ensure these are being met.  
 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 28 November 2019 
 

 

Members were in agreement that this has been a really useful exercise, having 
bought a level of challenge that providers have not had before. It was noted that it 
is Dorothy’s intention to extend these principles into mainstream provisions moving 
forward, with pathway plans beginning next year. 
 
The Forum thanked Dorothy for the ongoing work of her and her team, and request 
that an update on this project in 2020. 
 
Action – Dorothy to present an update to Schools Forum in 6 months’ time. 
 
 

9. Items for next meeting  
 

 Update from meeting with EFSA. 

 Meeting dates from the year 2020/21 
 
 

10. Future meeting dates  
 

 Thursday 23rd January 2020, 09:00, 4th Floor South, Tor Hill House 

 Thursday 12th March 2020, 09:00, Mezzanine Room 4, Tor Hill House 
 


